MISMATCH (42,949,059) 17,497,076 53,382,351  134,149,457 139,811,821

BANCA INTESA a.d. BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 T R A N S L A T I O N

90
TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Serbian language. All due care has been

taken to produce a translation that is as faithful as possible to the original. However, if any questions arise related to
interpretation of the information contained in the translation, the Serbian version of the document shall prevail.

29. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

29.4.  Interest rate risk (continued)

The table below presents the effects of change in interest rates on the Bank’s net income and net assets, valued by
applying the standard scenario and not taking into account assumptions on asymmetrical changes of the yield
curve. The standard scenario implies parallel movement of the yield curve by 100bps and 200 bps on the Bank’s
net asset sensitivity and 50bps on net income sensitivity.

In RSD thousand
Sensitivity of the Bank’s net
assets on the change in
interest rates

Increase by
100bps

Decrease by
100bps

Increase by
200bps

Decrease by
200bp

2017
As of 31 December  (1,034,898) 1,099,586 (1,996,247)  2,366,665
Period average  (943,977) 1,008,564 (1,809,801)  2,076,273
Period maximum  (657,033) 1,282,586 (1,244,490)  2,763,081
Period minimum  (1,201,924) 714,329 (2,314,199)  1,324,416

2016
As of 31 December  (838,377) 838,377 (1,844,676)  2,484,480
Period average  (921,712) 921,712 (1,470,006)  2,199,051
Period maximum  (535,917) 1,152,259 (1,094,714)  2,628,681
Period minimum  (1,152,259) 535,917 (1,844,676)  1,687,687

Sensitivity of the Bank’s net
income on the change in
interest rates

Increase by
50bps

In RSD thousand
Decrease by

50bp
2017
As of 31 December  483,364  (483,817)
Period average  (34,400)  23,085
Period maximum  483,364  210,416
Period minimum  (227,016)  (483,817)

2016
As of 31 December  (147,428)  146,069
Period average  (129,103)  128,085
Period maximum  78,032  254,174
Period minimum  (254,059)  (74,529)

The following table represents value at risk for financial assets available for sale portfolio:

In EUR
IRR AFS VaR  31 December  Average  Maximum  Minimum

2017  377,015  497,629  702,762   349,315
2016  719,077  518,910  721,262  400,897

The following table represents value at risk for financial assets held for trading portfolio:

In EUR
IRR HFT VaR  31 December  Average  Maximum  Minimum

2017  2,980  7,593  17,082   682
2016  12,415  24,571  72,176  1,420

BANCA INTESA a.d. BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 T R A N S L A T I O N

91
TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Serbian language. All due care has been

taken to produce a translation that is as faithful as possible to the original. However, if any questions arise related to
interpretation of the information contained in the translation, the Serbian version of the document shall prevail.

29.  RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

29.5. Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of possible adverse effects on financial result and capital of the Bank caused by